1.5 Minimum Annual Rent (See Article 5):   

The "Minimum Annual Rent" shall be as follows:  

First (1st) Lease Period:  Zero Dollars ($0) per Lease Year,  

Second (2nd) Lease Period: Three Million and No/100 Dollars ($3,000,000) per 
Lease Year, 

Third (3rd) Lease Period: Three Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 
Dollars ($3,500,000) per Lease Year 

Commencing on the first day of the Fourth (4th) Lease Period, Minimum Annual Rent shall be as 
provided in Section 5.3 of this Lease. 

Each period of twelve (12) consecutive months commencing on the Rent Commencement Date 
and each successive twelve (12) month period thereafter during the Term shall be referred to

[...]

tax on Tenant’s leasehold interest (land value); incentive management fees (“Management 
Incentive Fee”) for the Project Improvements (which shall not exceed twenty percent (20%) 
(“Maximum Incentive Fee Percentage”) of the portion of the Net Operating Income that 
exceeds [Seventy-Five Million Six Hundred and Eighty Thousand Dollars ($75,680,000) 
(“Incentive Fee Hurdle”)]; Rent actually paid by Tenant under this Lease; any other cost or 
expense that is properly allocated to the operation of the Premises or the Project Improvements 
under USALI; and all other expenses categorized as “deductions” under the Hotel Management

[...]

by Tenant to prepare the Premises for the construction of the Initial Project Improvements 
(“Premises Preparation Work”); provided, however, that the Premises Preparation Cap shall 
be decreased by Four Million Dollars ($4,000,000) if Landlord delivers one hundred thirty 
thousand (130,000) cubic yards  of soil to the Premises prior to the Commencement Date or if 
Landlord is unable to deliver the one hundred and thirty thousand (130,000) cubic yards to the 
Premises, the Premises Preparation Cap shall be decreased proportionally by the amount of 
cubic yards of soil that Landlord actually delivers to the Premises prior to the Commencement 
Date.  For example, if Landlord delivers thirty-two thousand five hundred (32,500) cubic yards of 
soil prior to the Commencement Date, the Premises Preparation Cap will be decreased by One 
Million Dollars ($1,000,000).  On or before the twentieth (20th) day of each month, Tenant shall 
provide to Landlord on a monthly basis invoices for an amount equal to the difference (a) the